

No. 14-_____

Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY WHITE, WARDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

ROGER L. WHEELER,

Respondent.

CAPITAL CASE

***On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U. S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit***

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JACK CONWAY

Attorney General of Kentucky

DAVID W. BARR*

Assistant Attorney General

1024 Capital Center Drive

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

(502) 696-5342

david.barr@ky.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

Randy White, Warden

* Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

For the third time in four years, the Sixth Circuit has exceeded the strict limitations of 28 U.S.C. §§2254(d)(1) and (d)(2) and reversed a Kentucky death sentence. This Court reversed the Sixth Circuit in the two prior cases. *See, Parker v. Matthews*, 132 S.Ct. 2148 (2012) (*per curiam*) and *White v. Woodall*, 134 S.Ct. 1697 (2014). Here, the Sixth Circuit decided *de novo* that Juror 638 was not biased, was improperly struck for cause, and the Kentucky Supreme Court therefore unreasonably applied *Witherspoon v. Illinois*, 391 U.S. 510 (1968) and *Wainwright v. Witt*, 469 U.S. 412 (1985).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i-ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv-v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi-viii
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1-3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4 - 14
A. The Facts of the Crime	4
B. The <i>Voir Dire</i> and Exclusion Of Juror 638 ..	5
C. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings	9
1. District Court	9
2. The Sixth Circuit Majority	9
3. The Sixth Circuit Dissenting Opinion	11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT . . . 15 - 16

I. The Sixth Circuit disregarded the highly deferential standards Congress imposed in 28 U.S.C. §§2254(d)(1), (d)(2) and (e)(1), and the deference owed to trial court’s factual finding of juror bias required by *Wainwright v. Witt*, when it granted habeas relief on Wheeler’s *Witherspoon/Witt* claim. 17 - 27

II. This Court should clarify whether the exclusion of a single juror in violation of *Witherspoon/Witt* is subject to harmless error review. 27 - 31

CONCLUSION 32

APPENDIX separate volume

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S.Ct. 26 (2011) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10
<i>Bobby v. Mitts</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1762 (2011) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2006) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S.Ct. 10 (2013), (quoting <i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)) . . .	20
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	18
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 122 (1976) (<i>per curiam</i>)	28
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1986)	passim
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	passim
<i>Matthews v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 489 (6 th Cir. 2011) . . .	17
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003) (<i>per curiam</i>)	10

<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2148 (2012) (<i>per curiam</i>)	15, 17
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	14, 30
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	19
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007)	passim
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	passim
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212	27
<i>Wheeler v. Commonwealth</i> , 121 S.W.3d 173 (Ky. 2003)	1
<i>Wheeler v. Commonwealth</i> , 2008 WL 5051579 (Ky. 2008)	4
<i>Wheeler v. Simpson</i> , 779 F.3d 366 (6 th Cir. 2015) . .	1
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1697 (2014)	passim
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	19
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) .	passim
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	26
<i>Woodall v. Simpson</i> , 685 F.3d 574 (6 th Cir. 2012) .	17

Yarborough v. Alvarado, 541 U.S. 652 (2004) . 15, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Sixth Amendment 1
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment 1

Miscellaneous

Kentucky Rule of Criminal Procedure 9.36 . . 2-3, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1) passim
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(2) passim
28 U.S.C. §2254(e)(1) passim
